
2023-2024 Evangel University of the Assemblies of God Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 28, 2024)

 
 

Overall Record: 16-10   Conf: 14-8   Home: 8-3   Away: 7-7   Neutral: 1-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
34 Jenkins, Kamie 26-24 700 26.9 133-250 .532 1-6 .167 53-83 .639 84 184 268 10.3 78 3 40 50 30 18 320 12.3
11 Dillard, Carson 26-14 663 25.5 113-266 .425 55-139 .396 34-48 .708 19 66 85 3.3 33 1 38 30 1 23 315 12.1
00 Clayton, Micah 26-14 612 23.5 116-238 .487 3-7 .429 55-71 .775 71 92 163 6.3 70 0 35 67 9 28 290 11.2
15 Kirby, Jazzy 25-25 723 28.9 64-197 .325 17-74 .230 36-56 .643 13 58 71 2.8 51 0 76 52 7 27 181 7.2
02 Babirye, Lydia 26-4 396 15.2 56-142 .394 11-51 .216 40-55 .727 43 67 110 4.2 56 1 34 45 5 35 163 6.3
22 Gilbert, Kate 26-9 462 17.8 64-164 .390 4-18 .222 19-30 .633 33 25 58 2.2 27 0 21 20 6 10 151 5.8
10 Berry, Lexi 26-24 583 22.4 53-138 .384 15-41 .366 20-34 .588 13 53 66 2.5 40 0 63 49 3 25 141 5.4
30 Patton, Kohnnar 25-1 294 11.8 28-93 .301 13-54 .241 17-28 .607 12 28 40 1.6 14 0 25 20 0 14 86 3.4
21 Hinzman, Jade 22-6 210 9.5 23-62 .371 0-12 .000 11-23 .478 29 13 42 1.9 33 0 10 17 0 11 57 2.6
50 Lwambo, Sarah 16-0 91 5.7 15-41 .366 0-1 .000 11-22 .500 26 20 46 2.9 18 0 0 17 2 1 41 2.6
14 Mullings, Emma 26-9 376 14.5 25-69 .362 7-29 .241 9-20 .450 17 30 47 1.8 23 0 33 37 2 32 66 2.5
03 Denton, Kate 8-0 44 5.5 5-20 .250 4-11 .364 0-0 .000 3 4 7 0.9 4 0 1 0 0 1 14 1.8
24 Moore, Giah 10-0 67 6.7 4-12 .333 0-0 .000 4-5 .800 7 8 15 1.5 11 0 0 6 0 1 12 1.2
31 Bonds, Amya 1-0 7 7.0 0-3 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 1 1 2 2.0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0
12 King, Raylene 8-0 27 3.4 0-9 .000 0-2 .000 0-2 .000 3 1 4 0.5 5 0 0 1 0 2 0 0.0
05 Kirkland, Kadance 7-0 28 4.0 0-3 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 6 0 1 2 0 1 0 0.0
Total 26 5283 203.2 699-1707 .409 130-449 .290 309-477 .648 430 706 1136 43.7 470 5 377 427 65 229 1837 70.65
Opponents 26 5283 203.2 574-1500 .383 167-489 .342 340-482 .705 253 638 891 34.3 450 6 295 430 76 206 1655 63.65

Team Statistics EVANGEL OPP
SCORING 1837 1655
    Points Per Game 70.7 63.7
    Scoring Margin 7.0 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 699-1707 574-1500
    Field Goal Pct .409 .383
3 POINT FG-ATT 130-449 167-489
    3PT FG Pct .290 .342
    3PT Made Per Game 5.0 6.4
FREE THROWS-ATT 309-477 340-482
    FT Pct .648 .705
    FT Made Per Game 11.9 13.1
REBOUNDS 1136 891
    Rebounds Per Game 43.7 34.3
    Rebounds Margin 9.4 –
ASSISTS 377 295
    Assists Per Game 14.5 11.3
TURNOVERS 427 430
    Turnovers Per Game 16.4 16.5
    Turnovers Margin 0.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 0.7
STEALS 229 206
    Steals Per Game 8.8 7.9
BLOCKS 65 76
    Blocks Per Game 2.5 2.9
ATTENDANCE 6,067 206
    Dates/Avg Per Date 11-552 14-15
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 1-50

Score by
Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT OT2 Total
Evangel (MO) 453 438 475 455 8 5 1837
Opponents 366 419 430 411 8 6 1655

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/10/23 vs John Brown W 74-58 50
11/11/23 at Mid-America Christian L 58-86 0

* 11/15/23 TABOR L 49-65 486
* 11/18/23 at Kansas Wesleyan L 66-78 0
* 11/29/23 at York (NE) W 69-57 0
* 12/02/23 MCPHERSON W 81-48 387
* 12/06/23 AVILA (MO) W 71-63 466
* 12/09/23 at Bethany (KS) L 61-66 0

12/14/23 at Williams Baptist (AR) W 75-52 0
* 01/04/24 at Sterling College W 74-56 0
* 01/06/24 OTTAWA W 72-56 348
* 01/10/24 at Oklahoma Wesleyan W 65-53 0
* 01/13/24 at Saint Mary L 65-72 0
* 01/17/24 BETHEL (KS) W 66-51 298

01/20/24 at Southwestern (Kan.) W 96-68 0
* 01/24/24 FRIENDS (KS) L 69-79 486
* 01/27/24 at Tabor L 67-68 0
* 01/31/24 KANSAS WESLEYAN L 61-64 407
* 02/03/24 YORK (NE) W 98-65 456
* 02/07/24 at McPherson College W 77-49 0

02/08/24 at Kansas Wesleyan L 72-81 0
* 02/10/24 at Avila (MO) W 53-45 206
* 02/14/24 BETHANY (KS) W 68-64 555
* 02/17/24 STERLING W 85-70 678
* 02/21/24 at Ottawa University L 65-72 0
* 02/24/24 OKLAHOMA WESLEYAN W 80-69 1,500

* = Conference game



2023-2024 Evangel University of the Assemblies of God Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 28, 2024)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 14-8   Home: 8-3   Away: 6-5   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
34 Jenkins, Kamie 21-21 567 27.0 107-205 .522 1-4 .250 42-68 .618 66 147 213 10.1 62 2 34 41 25 13 257 12.2
00 Clayton, Micah 21-11 489 23.3 95-187 .508 2-5 .400 46-60 .767 60 68 128 6.1 57 0 28 63 6 24 238 11.3
11 Dillard, Carson 21-11 513 24.4 82-199 .412 38-100 .380 25-34 .735 17 54 71 3.4 29 1 33 25 1 15 227 10.8
15 Kirby, Jazzy 21-21 603 28.7 54-163 .331 13-58 .224 33-52 .635 10 53 63 3.0 42 0 64 46 7 19 154 7.3
02 Babirye, Lydia 21-4 322 15.3 46-109 .422 9-40 .225 30-42 .714 37 56 93 4.4 46 0 29 38 3 30 131 6.2
22 Gilbert, Kate 21-6 374 17.8 51-133 .383 4-14 .286 16-25 .640 25 22 47 2.2 15 0 15 19 5 9 122 5.8
10 Berry, Lexi 21-20 471 22.4 44-111 .396 11-32 .344 17-27 .630 10 42 52 2.5 29 0 49 38 3 20 116 5.5
30 Patton, Kohnnar 20-0 252 12.6 25-81 .309 11-45 .244 15-25 .600 11 23 34 1.7 13 0 22 16 0 13 76 3.8
21 Hinzman, Jade 17-5 178 10.5 20-51 .392 0-9 .000 11-23 .478 24 12 36 2.1 26 0 10 14 0 8 51 3.0
14 Mullings, Emma 21-6 301 14.3 18-56 .321 4-23 .174 7-16 .438 14 25 39 1.9 17 0 25 27 2 28 47 2.2
50 Lwambo, Sarah 13-0 74 5.7 11-30 .367 0-0 .000 5-11 .455 16 15 31 2.4 14 0 0 12 1 1 27 2.1
03 Denton, Kate 5-0 31 6.2 3-16 .188 2-7 .286 0-0 .000 3 3 6 1.2 2 0 1 0 0 1 8 1.6
24 Moore, Giah 8-0 59 7.4 3-11 .273 0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 7 8 15 1.9 10 0 0 4 0 0 8 1.0
31 Bonds, Amya 1-0 7 7.0 0-3 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 1 1 2 2.0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0
12 King, Raylene 5-0 21 4.2 0-7 .000 0-1 .000 0-2 .000 3 1 4 0.8 4 0 0 1 0 2 0 0.0
05 Kirkland, Kadance 4-0 17 4.3 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 4 0 1 2 0 1 0 0.0
Total 21 4279 203.8 559-1364 .410 95-341 .279 249-387 .643 342 571 913 43.5 370 3 311 358 53 184 1462 69.62
Opponents 21 4287 204.1 457-1204 .380 130-392 .332 266-381 .698 198 507 705 33.6 364 5 238 353 54 174 1310 62.38

Team Statistics EVANGEL OPP
SCORING 1462 1310
    Points Per Game 69.6 62.4
    Scoring Margin 7.2 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 559-1364 457-1204
    Field Goal Pct .410 .380
3 POINT FG-ATT 95-341 130-392
    3PT FG Pct .279 .332
    3PT Made Per Game 4.5 6.2
FREE THROWS-ATT 249-387 266-381
    FT Pct .643 .698
    FT Made Per Game 11.9 12.7
REBOUNDS 913 705
    Rebounds Per Game 43.5 33.6
    Rebounds Margin 9.9 –
ASSISTS 311 238
    Assists Per Game 14.8 11.3
TURNOVERS 358 353
    Turnovers Per Game 17.0 16.8
    Turnovers Margin -0.2 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 0.7
STEALS 184 174
    Steals Per Game 8.8 8.3
BLOCKS 53 54
    Blocks Per Game 2.5 2.6
ATTENDANCE 6,067 206
    Dates-Avg Per Date 11-552 10-21
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by
Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT OT2 Total
Evangel (MO) 356 361 362 367 8 5 1462
Opponents 277 330 333 341 8 6 1310

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/15/23 TABOR L 49-65 486
11/18/23 at  Kansas Wesleyan L 66-78 0
11/29/23 at  York (NE) W 69-57 0
12/02/23 MCPHERSON W 81-48 387
12/06/23 AVILA (MO) W 71-63 466
12/09/23 at  Bethany (KS) L 61-66 0
01/04/24 at  Sterling College W 74-56 0
01/06/24 OTTAWA W 72-56 348
01/10/24 at  Oklahoma Wesleyan W 65-53 0
01/13/24 at  Saint Mary L 65-72 0
01/17/24 BETHEL (KS) W 66-51 298
01/24/24 FRIENDS (KS) L 69-79 486
01/27/24 at  Tabor L 67-68 0
01/31/24 KANSAS WESLEYAN L 61-64 407
02/03/24 YORK (NE) W 98-65 456
02/07/24 at  McPherson College W 77-49 0
02/10/24 at  Avila (MO) W 53-45 206
02/14/24 BETHANY (KS) W 68-64 555
02/17/24 STERLING W 85-70 678
02/21/24 at  Ottawa University L 65-72 0
02/24/24 OKLAHOMA WESLEYAN W 80-69 1500


